Read all instructions before assembly and use of this product.
Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'assembler et d'utiliser ce produit.
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de ensamblar y utilizar este producto.

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTION
MANUALDE INSTRUCCIONES

The CO-SLEEPER® brand

Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed
by Arm's Reach®

Large Size

KEEP THIS BOOKLET HANDY FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
GARDER CE LIVRET A PORTEE DE MAIN POUR REFERENCE FUTURE
CONSERVE ESTE FOLLETO PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA




AWARN I NG : Liner must be placed under the mattress.
AAVE RTISSE M E NT :Revétement doit étre placé sous

le matelas.

AADVE RTE N C IA: Liner se debe colocar debajo del colchdn.




A. Long side panel 2 pcs

B. Connecting bar with large

C. Connecting bar with small

AWARN I NG : Failure to follow these warnings and

instructions could result in serious injury or death.

- SUFFOCATION HAZARD. Discard all packing materials immediately after
opening. Plastic bags and ties may cause suffocation or choking.

- The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed is intended for use for pets
that weigh less than 110lbs.(50kg.)

- Make sure all Velcro® straps are secured and tight.Tighten straps

periodically.

- IMPORTANT! Check this product for damaged hardware, loose joints,

missing parts, or sharp edges before assembly and periodically during use.

- DO NOT use if any parts are missing, damaged or broken. Contact Arm's

Reach Concepts, Inc. for replacement parts and instructions if needed.
Never substitute parts.

Parts List

plastic holder 3pcs

plastic holder 5pcs

D. Screw 16pcs ¥

E. Mattress i

F. Pillow —
G. Small entry e
H. Large entry !

I. Loop to secure optional liner. & @
J. Safety buckle for optional strap & plate ’ E

. Lining @
. Mattress support for top bunk - %




How to set up the The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed

Step1

Align connecting bar C between Long side
panels (A) at left side top. Snap in place
and secure with screws. Align remaining

4 connecting bars C between the two Long
side panels A as pictured. Snap in place
and secure with screws.

Align connecting bar B between panels A at
the right top short side per picture. Snap in
place and secure with screws.

Step 2

Spread Lining (K) on the floor with inside
facing up. Place assembled frame inside
Lining with right top short side
corresponding with small entry door G.
The frame's 4 leg tubes should go through
the 4 holes located at the 4 corners of the
Lining's bottom panel.
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Step 3

Fit connecting bar B with large plastic
holder through the fabric sleeve located
at the right short side of the lining
bottom as pictured. Snap in place and
secure with screws.

Step 4

Attach the velcros at the two ends of the
connecting bar B to cover the tube. As
shown in picture on the right side.
Repeat steps 3 and 4 above for the left
side bottom.




How to set up the The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed

Step 5
Use the velcro® on the long flaps at the

bottom of the side panel, to cover the long

bottom tubes.

Step 6

Pull the Lining upward at the right short side
fitting lining over corners.

Locate the 3 sets of Velcro® straps on inside
of liner.

Attach Velcro® straps around lower tube as
pictured.

Step 7

Pull the lining upward at the other short
side and the two long sides and cover the
top bars as pictured.

Attach all sets of Velcro® around lower tube
for each side.

There are 3 sets for each short side and 4
sets for each long side.

Step 8
Zip the long zipper located at each side of

the long side per picture.

Step 9
Hold loose fabric flaps up and place

mattress support board L into sleeping
nest. Pull up fabric flaps and place on top
of bottom board L.




How to set up the The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed

Step 10
Secure the loose bottom flaps by attaching

the velcro® at four corners as pictured.

Step 11
Place the mattress E into sleeping nest on

the top of and four loose flaps above
mattress support board L.

Open the large entry of the lower bunk and
place pillow F in bottom as pictured.

Step 12
When the large entry or the small entry

needs to be in use, unzip the flap and rotate
it to the underside of unit attaching velcro

on flap to the corresponding velcro® on

underside of unit.

Maintaining your Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed
Spot clear with damp cloth.

Laundering The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed pillow cover:
Machine wash on lukewarm setting and drip-dry.




/A AVERTISSEMENT: Le non-respect de ces instructions et de

ces avertissements peut causer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

- RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION. Jetez tous les matériaux d'emballage
immédiatement aprés I'ouverture de la boite. Les attaches et les sacs en
plastique peuvent causer une suffocation ou un étouffement.

- Le lit pour animal Co-Sleeper® Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed est concu pour des
animaux pesant moins de 50 kg (110 Ib).

- Assurez-vous que toutes les bandes Velcro™ sont serrées et solides.
Resserrez-les périodiquement.

- IMPORTANT! Avant I'assemblage et périodiguement durant ['utilisation,
vérifiez le produit pour voir s'il y a des fixations endommagées, des joints
desserrés, des pieces manquantes ou des rebords pointus.

- N'UTILISEZ PAS ce produit si des pieces sont manquantes, endommagées
ou cassées. Si nécessaire, contactez Arm's Reach Concepts, Inc. pour
demander des pieces de rechange et des instructions. Ne substituez jamais
de piece.

Lista de piezas

A. Panneaux latéraux longs (2)

B. Barres de connexion avec
grand support en plastique (3)

C. Barres de connexion avec

petit support en plastique (5)

Vis (16)

Matelas

Oreiller

Petite entrée

Grande entrée

Boucle pour retenir la a 2N

doublure optionnelle A

— I @ Mmoo

J. Boucle de sécurité pour sangle

et plaque optionnelles e? ;

K. Doublure E
L. Support de matelas pour

couchette supérieure @ %
F




Procédure d'assemblage du lit pour animal Co-Sleeper® Duplex
Pet Bunk™ bed
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Etape 1.

Alignez une barre de connexion (C) entre
les panneaux latéraux longs (A) en haut

du coté gauche. Emboitez les pieces et
fixez-les avec des vis. Alignez les 4 barres
de connexion (C) restantes entre les deux
panneaux latéraux longs (A) conformément
a l'illustration. Emboitez les pieces et fixez-
les avec des vis.

Alignez une barre de connexion (B) entre
les panneaux (A) sur le c6té court supérieur
droit, conformément a l'illustration. Emboitez
les pieces et fixez-les avec des vis.

Etape 2

Etalez la doublure (K) sur le fond avec le coté
intérieur tourné vers le haut. Placez le chassis
assemblé dans la doublure avec le c6té court
supérieur droit correspondant a la petite
entrée (G). Les 4 tubes de pattes du chassis
doivent étre insérés dans les 4 trous situés
aux 4 coins du fond de la doublure.

Etape 3

Insérez une barre de connexion (B) avec
grand support en plastique dans le
manchon de tissu situé sur le c6té court
droit du fond de la doublure,
conformément a l'illustration. Emboitez
les pieces et fixez-les avec des vis.

Etape 4

Fixez les bandes Velcro® aux deux extrémités
de la barre de connexion (B) de facon a
couvrir le tube, conformément a l'illustration
sur le coté droit.

Répétez les étapes 3 et 4 ci-dessus sur le
coté inférieur gauche.
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Procédure d'assemblage du lit pour animal Co-Sleeper® Duplex

Pet Bunk™ bed

»

Etape 5
Utilisez I'attache Velcro® sur les longs rabats

dans le bas du panneau latéral, de facon a
couvrir les longs tubes inférieurs.

Etape 6

Tirez la doublure vers le haut sur le coté
supérieur droit, de facon a faire passer la
doublure sur les coins.

Repérez les 3 jeux d'attaches Velcro® a
I'intérieur de la doublure.

Attachez les bandes Velcro® autour du tube
inférieur, conformément a l'illustration.

Etape 7

Tirez la doublure vers le haut sur I'autre coté
court et les deux cotés longs, puis recouvrez
les barres supérieures conformément a
I'illustration.

Attachez toutes les bandes Velcro® autour du
tube inférieur, sur chaque c6té.

Il y en a 3 jeux sur chaque coté court et 4
jeux sur chaque coté long.

Etape 8

Fermez la longue fermeture a glissiere sur
chaque c6té long, conformément a
I'illustration.

Etape 9

Tenez les rabats en tissu vers le haut et
placez le panneau de support pour matelas
(L) dans le panier-lit. Tirez les rabats en
tissu vers le haut et placez-les en dessus
du panneau de support (L).
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Procédure d'assemblage du lit pour animal Co-Sleeper® Duplex
Pet Bunk™ bed

Etape 10
Fixez les rabats inférieurs libres en attachant

les bandes velcro® aux quatre coins,
conformément a l'illustration.

Etape 11

Placez le matelas (E) dans le panier-lit du
haut et les quatre rabats libres au-dessus

du panneau de support (L).
Ouvrez la grande entrée de la couchette
inférieure et placez I'oreiller dans le fond

conformément a l'illustration.

Etape 12
Lorsque la grande entrée ou la petite

entrée doit étre utilisée, ouvrez la
fermeture a glissiere du rabat et
faites-le tourner vers le dessous du
meuble, puis fixez la bande Velcro® du

rabat sur la bande Velcro correspondante
sous le meuble.

Entretien de votre lit pour animal Co-Sleeper® Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed
Les petites saletés peuvent étre enlevées avec un tissu humide.

Instructions de lavage a la machine de la taie d'oreiller du lit pour
animal Co-Sleeper® Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed

Laver a la machine avec de I'eau tiede et sécher par égouttement.




AN\ ADVERTENCIA: ki incumplimiento de estas advertencias

e instrucciones puede resultar en lesiones graves o la muerte.

« RIESGO DE ASFIXIA. Deseche todos los materiales de embalaje
inmediatamente después de abrir la caja. Las bolsas plasticas y las amarras
pueden causar asfixia o atragantamiento.

« La litera The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed esta destinada para el
uso de mascotas que pesen menos de 110 Ib (50 kg).

- Cercidrese de que todas las correas Velcro®estén fijas y apretadas. Apriete
las correas periddicamente.

« iIMPORTANTE! Antes del ensamblaje y periddicamente durante el uso,
inspeccione este producto para determinar que no haya herrajes danados,
juntas sueltas, piezas faltantes ni bordes filosos.

- O use este producto si falta, esta roto o dafiado alguno de los componentes.
Si es necesario, comuniquese con Arm's Reach Concepts, Inc. para obtener
piezas de repuesto e instrucciones. Nunca sustituya las piezas.

Liste de piéces

A. Panel lateral largo (2 piezas)

B. Barra conectora con receptaculo
plastico grande (3 piezas)

C. Barra conectora con receptaculo

plastico pequefio (5 piezas)

Tornillos (16)

Colchén

Almohada

Entrada pequefia
Entrada grande

Bucle para fijar forro opcional c

— = I o mmog

Hebilla de seguridad para correa

y placa opcionales /
K. Forro D @

L. Apoyo de colchdn para litera superior




Como instalar la litera The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed

Paso 1

Alinee la barra conectora C entre los paneles
laterales largos (A) en el lado superior
izquierdo. Enganche a presidn y fijela con
tornillos. Alinee las 4 barras conectoras
restantes C entre los dos paneles laterales
largos A segun la figura. Enganche a presién
y fijelas con tornillos.

Alinee la barra conectora B entre los paneles
A en el lado superior derecho corto segun la
figura. Enganche a presién y fijela con
tornillos.

Paso 2

Extienda el forro (K) sobre el piso con la
superficie interior hacia arriba. Coloque el
marco ensamblado en el forro de manera
que el lado superior derecho corto
corresponda con la puerta de entrada
pequena G. Los tubos de las 4 patas del
marco deberan pasar por los 4 orificios
ubicados en las 4 esquinas del panel
inferior del forro.

Paso 3

Encaje la barra conectora B con el
receptaculo plastico grande a
través de la manga de tela ubicada
en el lado derecho corto de la parte
inferior del forro segun la figura.
Enganche a presidn y fijela con
tornillos.

Paso 4
Fije las correas de Velcro® en los dos

extremos de la barra conectora B para
cubrir el tubo. Segun se muestra en la
figura de la derecha.

Repita los pasos 3 y 4 antedichos para
el lado inferior izquierdo.
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Como instalar la litera The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed

Paso 5

Use las tiras de Velcro®, en las solapas largas
de la parte inferior del panel lateral, para
cubrir los tubos largos de la parte inferior.

Paso 6

Tire hacia arriba del forro en el lado corto
derecho para encajar el forro sobre las
esquinas.

Localice los 3 juegos de correas Velcro® en
la superficie interior del forro.

Fije las correas de Velcro® alrededor del
tubo inferior segun la figura.

Paso 7

Tire hacia arriba del forro en el otro
extremo corto y en los dos lados largos
para cubrir las barras superiores segun
la figura.

Fije todas las correas Velcro alrededor
del tubo inferior para cada lado.

Hay 3 juegos de correas para cada lado
cortoy 4 juegos de correas para cada
lado largo.

Paso 8

Cierre la cremallera larga ubicada en cada
lado largo segun la figura.

Paso 9

Sostenga en posicidon elevada las solapas
de tela suelta y coloque el panel de apoyo
del colchoén L en la cesta para dormir. Tire
hacia arriba de las solapas de telay
coléquelas sobre el panel inferior L.
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Como instalar la litera The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed

Paso 10

Fije las solapas inferiores sueltas por medio
de las tiras Velcro® en las cuatro esquinas
segun la figura.

Paso 11

Coloque el colchon E en la cesta para dormir
en la parte superior y las cuatro solapas
sueltas sobre el panel L de apoyo del colchdn.
Abra la entrada grande de la litera inferior y
coloque la almohada F en la parte inferior
segun la figura.

Paso 12

Cuando se necesite usar la entrada grande

o la entrada pequena, abra la cremallera

de la solapa y voltéela al lado inferior de la
unidad sujetando la tira Velcro® de la solapa
con la tira Velcro® correspondiente en el lado
inferior de la unidad.

Mantenimiento de su litera The Co-Sleeper®brand Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed
Use un pafio himedo para limpiar la unidad.

Como lavar la funda de la almohada de la litera The Co-Sleeper®brand
Duplex Pet Bunk™ bed

Lave a maquina con agua tibia y escurrala para que seque.
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If you have any questions- call or write Arm's Reach Concepts, Inc.
2081 N Oxnard Blvd.,PMB#187, CA93036-2964

(800) 954-9353 fax: 805-604-7982 www.armsreach.com

Hours: 9:00 A.M. 4:00 P.M. Pacific Time

Si vous avez des questions, appelez ou écrivez a Arm's Reach Concepts, Inc.
2081 N Oxnard Blvd., PMB#187, CA 93036-2964

(800) 954-9353 Fax : 805-604-7982 www.armsreach.com

Heures: 9 h 00a 16 h 00 (heure du Pacifique)

Si tiene preguntas, no vacile en llamar o escribir a Arm's Reach Concepts, Inc.
2081 N Oxnard Blvd., PMB#187, CA 93036-2964
(800) 954-9353 fax: 805-604-7982 www.armsreach.com

Horario: 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. Horario del Pacifico

©2010 ARM'S REACH CONCEPTS INC. ARM'S REACH®. CO-SLEEPER®are trade mark of ARM'S
REACH CONCEPTS,INC. All rights reserved. Pantent pending




